

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Donald J. Trump, et al,
Petitioners,

v.

Mazars USA, LLP, et al,
Respondents.

Donald J. Trump, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Deutsche Bank AG., et al.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia and Second Circuits

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
W. BURLETTE CARTER ON SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

W. (Willieta) Burlette Carter
Counsel of Record
Professor Emerita of Law
The George Washington
University Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-5155/
bcarter@law.gwu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iv
The Interests of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Summary of the Argument 2
Argument..... 3

I. The Question is Whether the Committees Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Issue the Subpoenas..... 3

II. Revisiting the Facts is Key: The Committees Sought To Investigate or Discover Allegations of Criminal Misconduct Against Specific Persons or Entities 5

III. The Founders Decided *Against* Giving Congress the Broad Power Parliament Had to Investigate an Accused 15

A. Parliament’s “Impeachment Power” Was the Power to Investigate *Any* Criminal Accusations Against *Any* Individual 16

B. Parliament Used Specific Jurisdiction for “Impeachment” Investigations 17

C. Impeachment was a “High Privilege” of the House of Commons..... 17

D. The Founders Narrowed the Meaning of the Term “Impeachment” for Americans, Limiting it to Civil Officers of the United States..... 18

- E. The Founders Gave the Power to Investigate Specific Accusations of Criminal Misconduct to the Executive Branch and the Power to Resolve Legal Questions to the Judicial Branch 19
- F. The Founders Set Forth Specific Protections for the Criminally Accused 20
- G. The Founders Embraced Impeachment as a “High Privilege” of the House of Representatives 21
- H. Citizens Retain Their Constitutional Rights to Object to Congressional Investigations and to Request Judicial Redress 22
- IV. The House Rules Do Not Authorize General “Oversight” Investigations of an Accused or These Subpoenas 23
 - A. The Text of the Rules Do Not Provide Jurisdiction 23
 - B. Traditional Notions of “Oversight” Do Not Support Jurisdiction 23
 - 1. Historically “Oversight Jurisdiction” Has Meant Jurisdiction to Investigate Matters of General Applicability 24
 - 2. Prior to the Constitution, the Independent States Conceived the Role of Standing Committees as Involving Matters of General Applicability 25
 - 3. Congress Has Never a Standing Committee on Impeachment Nor One Devoted to Investigations of Specific

Criminal Misconduct Against Accused Persons	26
C. Federal Judges are Not an Exception to the Rule Requiring Specific Jurisdiction	31
D. Specific Jurisdiction Has Been the Norm for Investigations of Criminal Accusations Against Individuals <i>Not</i> Subject to Impeachment .	32
E. Nonjurisdictional Action Cannot Be a Basis for Jurisdiction and Committees Cannot Expand Jurisdiction Given	34
V. Congress Cannot Retroactively Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the Constitution...	34
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1.	<i>Barenblatt v. U.S.</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	32
2.	<i>Fort Bend Cty v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	4
3.	<i>Gojack v. U.S.</i> , 384 U.S. 702 (1966)	24
4.	<i>Hutchinson v. U.S.</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962) ...	22, 32, 33
5.	<i>Kilbourne v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) ..	32
6.	<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	20
7.	<i>Matter of Cohen</i> , 170 A.D.3d 30 (1 st Dept. Feb. 26, 2019)	10
8.	<i>Musacchio v. U.S.</i> 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	34
9.	<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Assoc. v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	4
10.	<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U.S. 34 (1894)	4
11.	<i>Stockdale v. Hasnard</i> , 112 Eng. Rep. 1112 (1839)	18
12.	<i>Trump v. Comm. on Oversight & Reform</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 76, 83 (2019)	6, 28

13. <i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
14. <i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6, 9
15. <i>U.S. v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	32
16. <i>U.S. v. Zolin</i> . 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	10
17. <i>Watkins v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	32

STATUTES

18. 28 U.S.C. §§351-364	31
19. Leg. Reorg. Act of 1946, P.L. No. 601, 60 Stat. 812, ch. 753 (1946), https://www.loc.gov/law/help/statutes-at-large/79th-congress/session-2/c79s2ch753.pdf . 24	

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

20. U.S. Const. amend. I	22
21. U.S. Const. amend. IV	21
22. U.S. Const. amend. V	20
23. U.S. Const. art. III	20

24. U.S. Const., arts. II 19

RULES

25. *Federal Rules for Judicial Conduct and
Judicial Disability Proceedings* (2019)..... 31

26. H. Rule IX..... 12, 21

27. H. Rule X(1)(h) 7

28. H. Rule X(1)(n) 7

29. H. Rule X(11)..... 7

30. H. Rule X(2)(b)(2) 24

31. H. Rule X(3)(i) 5, 6, 23

32. H. Rule X(3)(i), 115th Congress..... 5

33. H. Rule X(3)(m) 7

34. H. Rule X(l)..... 11

35. H. Rule XI(2)(m)(l) 34

36. H. Rule XII 31

37. Sup. Ct. R. 14 4

38. Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

CONGRESSIONAL BILLS

39. H. Res. 13, 116th Cong. (2019)	12
40. H. Res. 257, 116th Cong. (2019)	12
41. H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019).	13, 34
42. H. Res. 6, 116th Cong. (2019).	5
43. H. Res. 660, 116th Cong. (2019)	15, 34
44. H. Res. 755, 116th Cong. (2019).	15, 34

CONGRESSIONAL DEBATES/REPORTS/HEARINGS ETC.

45. 132 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 16316 (1986) (matter of Judge Harry E. Claiborne)	31
46. 133 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 6514 (1987).....	32
47. 29 <i>Cong. Globe</i> 1017-20 (Mar. 1860).	28
48. 31 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (Dec. 1817).....	30
49. 32 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 1715 (1818).	30
50. 4 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 414 (1876).....	29
51. 4 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> iii (1876)	29, 30
52. 48 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 683 (1912).....	4
53. 48 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 762 (1912).....	4

54. Cohen Intel. Dep., Pt. 2, March 6, at 61, 246-48 250 9
55. *Gales & Seaton’s Register of Debates in Congress: Comprising the Leading Debates (1831)* 27, 28
56. H. Rep. No. 116-40 (2019)..... 23
57. House Committee on Oversight and Reform, *Hearing With Michael Cohen, Former Attorney to President Trump*, Jan. 8, 2019, <https://oversight.house.gov/legislation/hearings/with-michael-cohen-former-attorney-to-president-donald-trump>..... 7, 9
58. House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, *Press Release, Chairman Schiff Statement on Release of Michael Cohen Testimony and Documents*, May 20, 2019, <https://intelligence.house.gov/news/document-single.aspx?DocumentID=644> (with links to transcripts) 9
59. Letter from Elijah Cummings, Chair, Oversight and Reform, to Victor Wahba, Mar. 20, 2019, <https://oversight.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/documents/2019-03-20.EEC%20to%20Wahba-Mazars.pdf> 10
60. Letter from Kevin McCarthy, House Minority Leader, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker of the House, (Oct. 3, 2019), <https://republicanleader.house.gov/wp->

content/uploads/2019/10/Impeachment- doc.pdf.....	14
61. Memo from Elijah Cummings to Members of the Comm. on Oversight and Reform, April 12, 2019.	33
62. <i>Pelosi Remarks Announcing Impeachment Inquiry</i> , Sept. 24, 2019, http://www.speaker.gov/newsroom/92419-0	14
63. S. Rep. No. 104-191 (1995).....	10

BRIEFS/COURT RECORDS

64. Br. Oversight Comm., <i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir 2019)	6, 23
65. Compl., <i>Trump v. Committee on Oversight & Reform of U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019) (No. 19-cv- 01136)	11
66. Compl., <i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86902 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (No. 1:19- cv-03826)	11
67. Declaration of Todd B. Tatelman, executed May 10, 2019, Exhibits A and B, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 86902 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (No. 1:19-cv- 03826)	11

68. Pltf’s Mem. In Support of Prelim. Injunct. Mot. or, in the Alternative, for Expedited Partial Sum. Judg., *Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn*, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 38298 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 12

BOOKS/SCHOLARLY ARTICLES

69. 1 Lauros G. McConachie, *Congressional Committees: A Study of the Origin and Development of Our National and Local Legislative Methods* (1898)..... 26

70. 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*..... 16

71. George B. Galloway, *History of the House of Representatives* (1962) 24

72. Ralph V. Harlow, *The History of Legislative Methods in the Period Before 1825* (1917)..... 25

73. *The Federalist* No. 65 (Alexander Hamilton) .. 18

74. W. Burlette Carter, *Can a Sitting President Be Federally Prosecuted: The Founders Answer*, 62 Howard L. J. 331 (2019) https://scholarship.law.gwu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2702&context=faculty_publications..... passim

75. William Cobbett, *Complete Collection of State Trials and Proceedings for High*

Treason, and Other Crimes and Misdemeanours: From the Reign of King Richard II to the End of the Reign of King George I..... 17

76. William Cobbett, *Parliamentary History of England: From the Earliest Period to the Year 1803* 17, 25

CONGRESSIONAL RULEBOOKS/PRECEDENT BOOKS

77. Asher Hinds, *Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* 690 (1907)4, 5, 21, 22, 26, 30

78. *Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual, and the Rules of the House of Representatives*, 115th Congress (2017)..... 5

79. *Jefferson’s Manual* (1801).....16, 21, 22, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

80. Connor O’Brien, *Incoming House Oversight Chair Wants Cohen to Testify in January*, Politico, Dec. 16, 2018, <https://www.politico.com/story/2018/12/16/michael-cohen-cummings-oversight-trump-1066780> 7

81. D. Jean Veta & Brian D. Smith,
*Congressional Investigations: Bank of
America and Recent Developments in
Attorney-Client Privilege*, Bloomberg Law
Reports, Nov. 6, 2010 10
82. Kyle Cheney, *Al Green to Force
Impeachment Vote Against Trump*, Politico,
July 15, 2019 12
83. Letter from David Apol, Acting Director,
OGE to Rod Rosenstein, Deputy Attorney
General, May 16, 2018,
[https://www.oge.gov/web/OGE.nsf/0/D323FD
5ABB1FD2358525828F005F4888/\\$FILE/OG
E%20Letter%20to%20DOJ%20\(posting\).pdf](https://www.oge.gov/web/OGE.nsf/0/D323FD5ABB1FD2358525828F005F4888/$FILE/OG
E%20Letter%20to%20DOJ%20(posting).pdf). 9
84. Maggie Haberman, et al., *Senate Intell.
Comm. Subpoenas Trump Attorney Michael
Cohen*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 24, 2019 9
85. Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, I
*Report on the Investigation into Russian
Interference in the 2016 Presidential
Election* (Mar. 2019)..... 8
86. Video Interview, Jerry Nadler, Chair,
Committee on Judiciary with Erin Burnette,
OutFront, CNN (Aug. 8, 2019),
[https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2019/08/
08/jerry-nadler-trump-impeachment-inquiry-
ebof-vpx.cnn](https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2019/08/08/jerry-nadler-trump-impeachment-inquiry-ebof-vpx.cnn)..... 13
